

सर्व शिक्षा अभियान सब पढ़ें सब बढ़ें

OFFICE OF THE U.E.E. MISSION

I Floor, near Estate Branch,

Department of Education

Distt. North, Lucknow Road, New Delhi – 110054 Ph. 23810647, 011 23811442, Email:-spd_delhi@rediffmail.com

No. F.42/DE/PE&NI/2019/8208 -8257 CIRCULAR

Sub: Organization of Kala Utsav at District and State Level leading to participate at the National Level (All Govt., Govt. Aided schools/Private Schools under Directorate of Education).

Kala Utsav is an initiative of the Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) under Samgra Shiksha Scheme to promote arts in education by nurturing and showcasing the artistic talent of school students in the country. Kala Utsav helps in enhancing the various skills of the participants and prepares them as ambassadors of our culture. It helps the school students in identifying and understanding our diverse tangible and intangible cultural expressions. Through Kala Utsav, students will get the opportunity to understand and celebrate cultural diversity at School, District, State and National Levels.

All District Coordinators appointed by District DDEs are directed to organize Kala Utsav events in their respective Districts between 22^{nd} October to 25^{th} October, 2019 and submit the result latest by 28th October, 2019 to the office of the undersigned. The State level Kala Utsav 2019 is scheduled to be held from 4^{th} November, 2019 to 8^{th} November, 2019.

The guidelines issued by MHRD are enclosed herewith this circular, and must be strictly adhered to for organization of these events:

S.No Event		No of Students	Duration	Art		
1	Solo Music	1 Female Student	4-6 minutes	Traditional/		
	(Vocal)	1 Male Student		Classical/ Folk/ Contemporary etc.		
2	Solo Music	1 Female Student	4-6 minutes	Traditional/		
	(Instrumental)	1 Male Student		Classical/ Folk/ Contemporary etc.		
3	Solo(Dance)	1 Female Student	4-6 minutes	Traditional/		
		1 Male Student		Classical/ Folk/ Contemporary etc.		
4	Painting	1 Female Student	4 Hours	Traditional/		
		1 Male Student		Regional/ Modern/ Contemporary etc.		

Dated : 30 1.9 2019

General Instructions:

- All District Coordinators must ensure that the judges appointed for the judgment of events of Kala Utsav hold merits, recognition and expertise in the respective fields of the event from any recognized Art and Culture Institutes like Sahitya Kala Parishad, NSD, Lalit Kala Academy etc.
- 2. A team comprising of 3 Judges should be engaged for each of the event, i.e (Classical/Folk/Traditional/Contemporary etc.)
- 3. In partial modification to the Guidelines issued by the MHRD for the Kala Utsav 2019, it has been envisaged that the meaning of CONTEMPORARY ART form in all types of events for selection for eventual participation at National Level. As the CONTEMPORARY word itself covered all the art forms, i.e Modern, Present, Trending, Western etc. So, the schools are confused whether, which form is to be adopted/prepared for performance. The issue was discussed and it has been decided that "Contemporary means present regional and classical culture being practiced in art forms, Western or film music is not allowed. In Musical Instruments Keyboard or Guitar is allowed but the Music Played should be Indian Style".
- 4. District Coordinators should ensure that information regarding Kala Utsav like dates and venues for all the four events (Solo Vocal, Solo Dance, and Instrumental, Painting) for both boys and girls is widely circulated in all the schools of their district so as to ensure the maximum participation of students from each district.
- 5. A team of Kala Utsav officers / officials will visit each district venue to observe the events, for which the district in-charges will intimate the date and venue of the event to ADE (PE&NI) at least seven days in advance.
- 6. District wise compiled result of the Kala Utsav events must be handed over to Ms. Sulbha Arora, # 9811745977 and Mr. V.D. Sharma, # 9868113365 latest by 28.10.2019.
- 7. In State level Kala Utsav Competition 2019, only 1st and 2nd position holders of all the events from 12 Districts will participate.
- All the District Coordinators will prepare a schedule mentioning date, time, event and venue for their respective districts of all the four events (Solo Music, Solo vocal, Solo Instrumental, and Solo Painting) for both boys and girls and send the same to undersigned on email – <u>adepe2019@gmail.com</u> latest by 15th October, 2019.
- 9. The State Level Kala Utsav 2019 will be conducted as per the schedule mentioned below:

S.No	Date	Event	Time	Venue		
1.	04-November 2019	Solo Vocal (Girls)	9:00 am to 12:00 Noon	SV New Police Line, Delhi-110009		
2	04-November	Solo Vocal	9:00 am to	Virendra Public School, Timarpur,		
	2019	(Boys)	12:00 Noon	Delhi		
3	05-November	Solo Dance	9:00 am to	SKV No-1, Shakti.Nagar, Delhi-		
	2019	(Girls)	11:30 am	110007		
4	05-November	Solo Dance	12:00 Noon	SKV No-1, Shakti.Nagar, Delhi-		
	2019	(Boys)	to 3:00 pm	110007		

5	06-November	Instrumental	9:00 am to	RPVV Kishanganj, Delhi			
	2019	(Girls)	12:00 Noon				
6	06-November 2019	Instrumental (Boys)	9:00 am to 12:00 Noon	SKV Gulabi Bagh, Delhi			
7	07-November	Painting	9:00 am to	Chhatrasal Stadium, Model Town,			
	2019	(Boys and Girls)	12:00 Noon	Delhi			

Prize Distribution Function for State Level Kala Utsav is tentatively scheduled on 08^{th} of November, 2019.

*Detailed guidelines issued by MHRD for organization of Kala Utsav are enclosed herewith. (Annexure-I)

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

(ROMI JOHRI) Asstt. Director of Education (PE & NI)

Heads of all Govt., Govt. Aided and Unaided Recognized Schools under Directorate of Education, GNCT Delhi through DEL-E

No. F.42/DE/PE&NI/2019/

Copy to:-

1. PS to Secretary (Education)/Chairman

2. PS to Director (Education)/Vice Chairman

3. PA to SPD-S.S

4. DDE-S.S

5. All DDEs Districts, Zones, SPEs

6. All HOS of Govt., Govt Aided and Pvt. Schools of DOE.

7. OS (IT) with request to place the circular on website

Lornig 12019 (ROMI JOHRI)

Asstt. Director of Education (PE & NI)

Dated :

ANNEXURE - II

Entry form for District level Kala Utsav- 2019-20 Organised by Samagra Shiksha & Directorate of Education, GNCTD

Name of School with ID:-

Name of Event: Solo Dance/Solo Vocal/ Instrumental/Painting

District and Zone:-_____

Ç

Category: Boys/Girls

Participating Students Detail

<u>S.NO</u>	STUDENT ID	NAME OF STUDENT	FATHERS NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	CLASS & SECTION	
				_		

Signature and Stamp of HOS

Signature & Stamp of District Coordinator

ANNEXURE -III

Entry form for State level Kala Utsav- 2019-20 Organised by Samagra Shiksha & Directorate of Education, GNCTD

Name of District

Ľ

Category Boys/Girls

Details of Position Holder:

S.No	Name Of The Event (Solo Dance/ Solo Vocal/ Instrumental/ Painting)	Student Id	Name Of Student	Fathers Name	Date Of Birth	Class & Section	Name Of School With Id	Position At District

Signature and Stamp of SPE/District Coordinator

Nodal Officer (Sign & Stamp)